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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
National Highway Development
Programme

*63. SHRI RAM
KUSHAWAHA :t

SHRI SATYA PRAKASH
MALAVIYA:

NARESH

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) the extent to which the targets regarding National Higway Development Programme have been achieved during the Sixth Five Year Plan period stating the shortfall, if any; and

(b) the names of the State which have failed to achieve their targets and what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI Z. R. ANSARI): (a) and
(b) The expected achievements against targets are 81 per cent Io 100 per cent in respect of various major road items and 83 per cent in respect of major bridge works. The shortfall in targets is in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Goa,’ Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Manipur, Maharashtra, Meghalaya, Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh. The principal reasons for shortfalls are Land Acquisition problems, encroachments litigations, unexpected foundation problems, unprecedented floods causing dislocation, chronic labour problems, contractual problems and difficulties in finding suitable contractors for works in far flung areas.
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+The. question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ham Naresh
Kushawaha.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No, do not aniswer, The question will not be answered,
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I have heard the answer.
He has given all the facts in his possession. If you want further information, you can ask for Half-an-Hour discussion or something like the kind. There is the procedure laid down for this.
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SHRI VIRENDRA VERMA: Kindly-see
(b) part of the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, I have read. Yes,
Mr. Malaviya.
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Construction projects are now being sanctioned only after the land required for the project has been acquired.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You have not heard the answer. The hon. Minister has said that there is delay in land acquisition and he is appointing more Land Acquisition Officers to expedite it. Yes, Mr. Nirmal Chatterjee.
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SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERIJEE: Mr.
Chairman, as part of the National Highway Development Programme, in the Third Five Year Plan a project was taken up. Its name is Bel-goria Expressway linking up National Highway No. 2 and National Highway No. 34.
It was to have been completed in the course of the Third Five Year Plan—i.e. by 1965.
Now there is very little problem of land acquisition there. It seems lack of funds, lack of enthusiasm for the project at the Central level is what is delaying it. ~ Now a delay on this link expressway, which is in the Central sector, means that from Calcutta, if you want
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to visit even Rajghat, the memorial to Trandhiji, then you have to be on the way deadlocked for hours together. Now I want to know whether the Minister is aware that such a project exists which was to have been completed in 1965, but still continues in its bullock-cart movement till the year 1984. And there is no sign of its being completed. My simple question is, when do you propose to complete that project before there is a total break-down on this highway connecting
Calcutta city?

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: I require notice, because this is a general question.

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE: Would he send me a reply in writing to the specific question?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, he will send a reply.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You know the answer yourself. You have been a Minister.
(Interruptions).
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SHRI Z. R. ANSARI; Buxur-Arra-Patna road you are talking about. It is not a national highway. Arra-Patna is a national highway.
All important project works are in progress.
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SHRI A. P. SHAIRMA: How can it be?
Arra to Patna? Or Buxur? It goes to Ghazipur, Balia and all these places. {Interruptions).

SHRI THANGARAALU: Sir, there is an impression that southern States are being neglected in regard to national highways development programme. I want to know specifically from the hon. Minister how much money has been allocated for the Southern States in the National Highway Development programme. (In-terru-ptipns).

MR. CHAIRMAN:' You should nol take note of the interruptions. Please put your question.

SHRI THANGABAALU: Will the hon.
Minister state how much money has been
.allocated for southern States particularly and how many works have been implemented?

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: Sir, we have State-

wise length about the national highways. If the hon. Member is interested I can read out.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no.

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: I can read out the kilometres in the southern Sxates_ (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants to know how much has been allocated for Tamil Nadu, Kerala, Karnataka— southern States.
(Interruptions). All right, you send him the reply. The Ministei- will send a reply. Next question.

Development of Ayurvedic drug
‘Malcurin’

*64. PROF B. RAMACHANDRA RAO:

SHRIMATI USHA
MALHOTRA:

WiU the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state;
(a) whether a new Ayurvedic drug The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Prof, B.
Ramachandra Rao.
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known as 'MALCURIN* has been developed by the Central Council for Research in Ayurveda and Siddha;

(b) whether this drug has been found to be effective even in cases where malaria parasites have developed resistance to chloroquin; and

(¢) whether Government have taken any steps to produce this drug on a large scale and make it available to the public at reasonable prices?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRIMATI
MOHSINA KIDWAI): (a) This is a brand name of a product of an Ayurvedic medicine developed by the Central Council of Research in Ayurveda and Siddha under code name
AYUSH-64.

(b) Trials by the Central Council of Research in Ayurveda and Sid', have shown that AYUSH—64 is effective against Plasmodium Vivax. However, no studies have yet been carried out as to the efficacy of this drug against Malaria parasites resistant to Chloroquin.

(c) The National Research Development Corporation, a Government of India Undertaking under the Ministry of Science and Technology, have entered into Agreement with' 8 firms to manufacture the drug, of which 4 have already gone into production.

PROF. B. RAMACHANDRA RAO: Sir, I would ask only one question because time is short and my colleague, Mrs. Usha Malhotra, might like to put a question. T am very glad that an ancient herbal drug known for its efficacy against malaria has at last been studied by the. Central Council and is made available under the code name Ayush-64 This is produced as MlJalcurin by Goodman's Company. The Minister has stated that it is effective against Plasmodium "Vivax which is a common ma-

